Republic of Serbia
City of Belgrade
City Administration of the City of
Belgrade
Secretariat of Transport
Directorate for Public Transport



27 marta 43-45 11000 Belgrade

In accordance with Articles 55, 57 and 60 of the Law on Public Procurement ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia",
Nos. 124/2012, 14/2015 and 68/15)

CITY OF BELGRADE CITY ADMINISTRATION OF THE CITY OF BELGRADE Secretariat of Transport – Directorate for Public Transport 27 marta 43-45, Belgrade

publishes

INVITATION

FOR SUBMISSION OF BIDS IN OPEN TENDER FOR AWARD OF THE PPP CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF SERVICES OF "TRANSPORT OF PASSENGERS IN PUBLIC SUBURBAN AND LOCAL TRANSPORT IN BELGRADE"

, in several lots

Public procurement no. 22/16

- 1. **Name of the procuring entity**: City of Belgrade, City Administration of the City of Belgrade, Secretariat of Transport Directorate for Public Transport
- 2. **Address of the procuring entity**: 27. marta 43-45, Belgrade
- 3. Web page of the procuring entity: www.bgsaobracaj.rs and www.beograd.rs
- 4. **Type of the procuring entity**: authority of the unit of local self-government
- 5. **Type of the procurement**: In accordance with the Law on PPPs and Concessions ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia", nos. 88/11, 15/16) and Law on Public Procurement (("Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia", nos. 124/12, 14/2015 and 68/15) in open tender, as well as in accordance with public procurement bylaws, for the purpose of conclusion of the PPP contract.
- 6. **Subject of the procurement**: service 60112000-6 public road transport services
- **7. Subject of the procurement:** service transport of passengers in public suburban and local transport in Belgrade, in several lots

8. Contract award criteria: economically most advantageous offer Weighed elements of the criteria:

- a. Price 90 weighs;
- b. Quality of vehicle 10 weighs;
 - Height of the floor of the vehicle 7 weighs;
 - 2. Ramp for access of persons with decreased mobility 3 weighs
- 9. Access to the tender documentation:
- Web page of the City of Belgrade <u>www.beograd.rs</u>
- Web page of the Secretariat of Transport www.bgsaobracaj.rs
- Public Procurement Portal
- Public Procurement Portal of the City of Belgrade.
- 10. **Submission of bids**: In accordance with tender documentation and this invitation. Bidders shall submit their bids directly to the Registry Office or by registered mail to: City of Belgrade, City Administration of the City of Belgrade, Secretariat of Transport Directorate for Public Transport, 27. marta 43-45 Registry Office, counters nos. 9 and 10, 11000 Belgrade.

Bids are submitted in sealed envelope or box, in a way that during the opening it can be determined that it has not been opened before, stamped, with annotation – 'Bid – For the public procurement no. 22/2016, Transport of passengers in public suburban and local transport in Belgrade, (with number of relevant lot(s)) – **DO NOT OPEN**'. The name and address of the bidder, correct address, contact person and telephone must be stated at the back of the envelope or box. In case the bid submitted by group of bidders, at the back of the envelope it should be stated that bidders are acting as a group of bidders and the names and addresses of all participants in the joint bid. The bid must be effective for 90 days since the opening.

It shall be deemed that bid is timely received if it is received by the procuring entity **until 31** October 2016. at 12 PM.

- 11. **Opening of bids**: **31 October 2016. at 12,30 PM** in Secretariat of Transport Directorate for Public Transport, 27. marta 43-45, Belgrade.
- 12. **Bidders' participation**: Opening of bids could be attended by all interested parties, but only representatives of bidders could actively participate. Special authorization for participation in the opening needs to be issued by the bidder in the original form, filed by the bidder, stamped and signed by the authorized representative of the bidder, and submitted to the president of the Public Procurement Committee immediately before opening of bids.
- 13. **Contract award**: 40 days since the opening of bids.
- 14. **Contact**: "Public procurement no. 22/16 Committee", e-mail: direkcijazajavniprevoz.javnenabavke@beograd.gov.rs or by fax 011/2752-582, each working day from 7,30 AM to 3,30 PM.